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Whether a person should file a financial disclosure report depends on an employee’s current job duties and whether those duties meet the filing criteria in the Office of Government regulations. 

All SES, SL and ST employees (as well as Intergovernmental Personnel Act detailees paid at a certain amount) must file OGE Form 278 (public financial disclosure reports). 

Here are the filing criteria for OGE Form 450 (confidential financial disclosure reports) in 5 C.F.R. 2634.904:  


1. The duties and responsibilities of the employee’s position require the employee to participate personally and substantially, through decision or the exercise of significant judgment, and without substantial supervision and review, in taking a Government action regarding:

(i)  Contracting or procurement;

(ii) Administering or monitoring grants, subsidies, licenses, or other federally conferred financial or operational benefits;

(iii) Regulating or auditing any non-Federal entity; or 

(iv) Other activities in which the final decision or action will have a direct and substantial economic effect on the interests of any non-Federal entity;

OR

2. The agency concludes that the duties and responsibilities of the employee’s position require the employee to file such a report to avoid involvement in a real or apparent conflict of interest, and to carry out the purposes behind any statute, Executive order, rule, or regulation applicable to or administered by that employee.
In plain language, agencies to need identify which employees have control over how Government funds are spent and require them to report their personal and imputed financial interests so that real or apparent conflicts of interest can be avoided. 

What is meant by personal and substantial participation? 

To participate “personally” means to participate directly. It includes the direct and active supervision of the participation of a subordinate in the matter. To participate “substantially” means that the employee's involvement is of significance to the matter. Participation may be substantial even though it is not determinative of the outcome of a particular matter. However, it requires more than official responsibility, knowledge, perfunctory involvement, or involvement on an administrative or peripheral issue. A finding of substantiality should be based not only on the effort devoted to the matter, but also on the importance of the effort. While a series of peripheral involvements may be insubstantial, the single act of approving or participating in a critical step may be substantial. Personal and substantial participation may occur when, for example, an employee participates through decision, approval, disapproval, recommendation, investigation or the rendering of advice in a particular matter. [See 5 C.F.R. 2640.103(a)(2) and 5 C.F.R. 2635.402(b)(4)]

In addition to all positions that meet the filing criteria explained above, employees in the following positions should be designated as filers:
· Deputy Associate Directors
· Deputy Regional Directors
· Administrative Officers
· Science Center Directors
· Deputy Science Center Directors
· Cooperative Research Unit Leaders and Assistant Leaders
· Employees holding contracting warrants

The DOI Designated Agency Ethics Official has determined the following classes of individuals shall be excluded from the requirement to file an OGE Form 450, unless a supervisor believes an employee has duties involving the exercise of significant independent judgment over matters without substantial supervisor and review, and the possibility of the employee having a real or apparent conflict of interest is not remote: 
· Micro-purchasers who make annual purchases totaling less than the simplified acquisition threshold in the Federal Acquisition Regulation (currently $150,000)
· Special Government Employees who are not engaged in activities in which the final decision or action will have a direct and substantial economic effect on the interests of any non-Federal entity
· Employees at the GS-12 level and below (unless the employee holds a contracting warrant or serves in a filing position as designated above)
We rely on supervisors, managers and Human Resource Specialists to determine whether the current job duties of an employee meet the criteria for filing a confidential financial disclosure report. 

The purpose financial disclosure reporting is to assist in avoiding conflicts of interest or the loss of impartiality in performing official duties. A conflict of interest is presented when an employee has a financial interest that can be affected by official activities in which a Federal employee is involved. The financial interests of spouses, minor children, outside employers, and future outside employers are imputed to Federal employees. 

All Federal employees must avoid conflicts of interest and the loss of impartiality in performing official duties, even if they don’t file financial disclosure reports. Supervisors and managers should be alert and contact the Ethics Office if they have any questions regarding whether the direct or imputed financial interests of an employee may be affected by actions an employee may take in his/her official capacity. 

The Ethics Office is available for consultation regarding application of the filing criteria. If you have any questions about filing criteria or the financial disclosure program, please contact Sharon Bonney, Ethics Program Specialist, (703) 648-7439, sbonney@usgs.gov or Ken Belongia, Assistant Ethics Counselor, (703) 648-7422, kbelongia@usgs.gov, or send an e-mail to EthicsOffice@usgs.gov. 
